MCB Non-banking Credit Organization Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

35

21   Financial instrument risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

   2022
  Notes  AZN USD Total
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  5   179,697   1,299   180,996
Net investment in finance lease  6   17,241,956   -   17,241,956
Loan to a related party  8   88,520   -   88,520
Other assets  11   488,241   -   488,241

   17,998,414   1,299   17,999,713

Financial liabilities:
Borrowings  12   8,408,719   3,449,857   11,858,576
Lease liability  13   193,783   -   193,783
Other liabilities  14   406,380   406,380
   9,008,882   3,449,857   12,458,739

Open position   8,989,532   (3,448,558)  5,540,974

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/ (loss) before tax and equity in regard to the exchange
rate of the AZN relative to the USD. It assumes a 10% weakening/strengthening of the AZN as at
December 31, 2023 (2022: weakening/strengthening 10%). The sensitivity analysis at each reporting date
is as follows:

 Profit/(loss) before tax Equity
 2023 2022 2023 2022
 AZN AZN AZN AZN
AZN weakening 10% / 10%  (345,407)  (344,856)  (276,326)  (275,885)
AZN strengthening 10% / 10%  345,407   344,856   276,326   275,885

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Leases are generally granted at a rate of interest fixed for the duration of the lease and the majority of
borrowings are at variable interest rates. Management of the Company does not enter future agreement to
hedge its interest rate risk. However, these are monitored on regular basis and corrective measures initiated
wherever required.

Borrowings on floating interest rates are as follows:

   2023 2022
   AZN AZN

Borrowings   3,400,000 3,400,000

MCB Non-banking Credit Organization Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

36

21   Financial instrument risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of variable rate borrowings to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of ±1% (2022: ±1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables held constant.

 Profit/(loss) before tax Equity
 AZN AZN AZN AZN
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
2023 34,000 34,000 27,200 27,200
2022 34,000 34,000 27,200 27,200

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause
the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to this risk for various financial
instruments, for example by granting credit terms to customers. The Company's maximum exposure to
credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as
summarised below:

   2023 2022
Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts:   AZN AZN
Cash and cash equivalents (note 5)   220,768   180,996
Net investment in finance lease (note 6)   20,800,752   17,241,956

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents (note 5) (220,768)  (180,996)
Capital 6,780,247 5,723,669

Total equity 7,001,015 5,904,665
Borrowings (note 12) 17,361,529 11,858,576
Lease liability (note 13) 111,057  193,783
Overall financing 24,473,601 17,957,024

Capital-to-overall financing ratio 28% 32%

MCB Non-banking Credit Organization Closed Joint Stock Company
Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

39

24   Reclassification of comparatives

The Company has started the business of non-banking credit organization. Therefore the presentation of
the statements of financial statements for current period along with comparatives has been made based on
liquidity of the assets and liabilities to meet the presentation of statements of financial position of Non-
banking credit organization. Therefore, certain assets and liabilities presented in the prior year as current
and non-current were presented in combined. In addition, certain comparative figures have been reclassified
to conform to the current year’s presentation.

 2022 2022 2022
 AZN AZN AZN
 Previously

reported
Reclassification Adjusted

amount
Net investment in finance lease  17,393,776   (151,820)  17,241,956
Other assets  833,791   (162,322)  671,469
  18,227,567   (314,142)  17,913,425

Borrowings  11,769,772   88,804   11,858,576
Other liabilities  895,774   (402,946)  492,828
  12,665,546   (314,142)  12,351,404

Interest expense 877,100 (29,307) 847,793
Finance cost on lease liability - 29,307 29,307

25   Post reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and the date of
authorization of these financial statements.

	Financial Statements
	Foreign currency transactions and balances
	4.8 Loan to a related party
	4.9   Financial instruments (continued)
	4.9   Financial instruments (continued)
	Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities
	Offsetting financial instruments
	4.10 Cash and cash equivalents
	4.11 Equity, reserves and dividend payments